



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.464/2022

Appellant/Complainant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal Secretary, Tiwa Autonomous

Council

Date of hearing : 01.11.2022

Second Appeal/Complaint

heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 01.11.2022

The complainant Sri Joydeb Das is present.

Sri Tileswar Bordoloi, UDA and SPIO, Tiwa Autonomous Council is present. Sri Gopal Purkayashtha, PS to the Chief Executive Member, Tiwa Autonomous Council is also present.

Seen the case record. Shri Joydeb Das submitted one application dated 02.08.2022 under the provision of RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, Directorate of Tribal Affairs, seeking some informations. The Directorate transferred the RTI application to the Principal Secretary, Tiwa Autonomous Council with a direction to take action as per provision. The SPIO, TAC, Morigaon failed to furnish the desired informations in due time for which the petitioner submitted complaint petition dated 19.09.2022 before the Commission.

Sri Tileswar Bordoloi submits orally that the previous SPIO of the Council is ill for last 2-3 months for which no informations could be furnished and he is given charge of SPIO only 4-5 days back. However, on receipt of the notice from the Commission on 29.10.2022, he has gathered the informations desired by the petitioner and hands it over to Sri Joydeb Das during the course of hearing. It is directed that the complainant will scrutinize the informations he has received today, and submit a report within seven days.

Fix next date of hearing on 07.11.2022 at 11:00 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.464 /2022

Dtd.01.11.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Principal Secretary, Tiwa Autonomous Council, Dist.- Morigaon, Assam, Pin- 782105 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The complainant, Sri Joydeb Das, S/o- Lt. Karunamoy Das, H/No. 16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati- 781025, Assam, Contact No. 9101522142 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission